derivative and non-derivative financial instruments on reporting date. For variable rates on
assets and liabilities, the sensitivity analysis assumes the variable rates on assets and liabilities
are outstanding for the whole year on the reporting date. The Company’s internal department
reported the increases/decreases in the interest rates and the exposure to changes in interest
rates on 0.5% on behalf of the Company’s key management so as to allow the key
management to assess the reasonableness of the changes in the interest rates.

If the interest rate increases/decreases by 0.5%, the Company ’ s net income will
increase/decrease by $1,600 thousand and $1,899 thousand for the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018, respectively, with all other variable factors that remain constant. This is mainly
due to the Company’s time deposits and borrowings in variable rates.

-152-

52

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Continued)

(v) Other market price risk

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the sensitivity analyses for the changes in
the securities prices at the reporting date were performed using the same basis for the profit and
loss as illustrated below:

  2019 2018

Prices of securities

at the reporting date

Other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Net income

Other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Net income

Increase 5% $ 3,419  22,452  8,050   29,496
Decrease 5% $ (3,419)  (22,452)  (8,050)   (29,496)

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income is measured on a recurring basis. The
carrying amount and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities,
including the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows; however, except as
described in the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured at fair
value whose carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value, and lease liabilities,

[…]

comprehensive income
- equity investments

without an active
market

Market
Comparison
Method

‧ Price to book ratio
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 1.22%
to 2.35% and 1.32% to
3.04%)

‧ Non-liquid discount
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 7% to
10%)

‧ Price to earnings ratio
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 1.01%
to 2.63% and 1.37% to
2.40%)

‧ Price to book assets ratio
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 0.53%
to 1.32% and 0.83% to
1.77%)

The estimated fair value would
increase (decrease) if:

‧ the price to book ratio were
higher (lower);

‧ the non-liquid discount were
lower (higher).

 Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss - equity investments
without an active market

Net Asset
Value Method

Net Asset Value Not applicable

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 – sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible

alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions by the
following percentages to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have
the following effects:

   Increase or  Profit or loss
  Input decrease Favorable Unfavorable

December 31, 2019
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio 10%  7,951  (7,951)

 Non-liquid
discount

10%  3,473  (3,473)

December 31, 2018
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio 10%  9,930  (9,930)

 Non-liquid
discount

10%  642  (642)

-156-

56

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Continued)

(s) Financial risk management

(i) Overiew

The Company have exposured to the following risks from its financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

3) Market risk

The following likewise discusses the Company’s objectives, policies and processes for
measuring and managing the above mentioned risks. For more disclosures about the
quantitative effects of these risk exposures, please refer to respective notes in the report.

(ii) Risk Management framework

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the

[…]

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the risk exposure to interest rates on the
derivative and non-derivative financial instruments on reporting date. For variable rates on
assets and liabilities, the sensitivity analysis assumes the variable rates on assets and liabilities
are outstanding for the whole year on the reporting date. The Group’s internal department
reported the increases/decreases in the interest rates and the exposure to changes in interest
rates on 0.5% on behalf of the Group’s key management so as to allow the key management
to assess the reasonableness of the changes in the interest rates.

If the interest rate increases/decreases by 0.5%, the Group’s net income will increase/decrease
by $1,646 thousand and $1,603 thousand for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018,
respectively, with all other variable factors that remain constant. This is mainly due to the
Group’s time deposits and borrowings in variable rates.

(v) Other market price risk

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the sensitivity analyses for the changes in
the securities prices at the reporting date were performed using the same basis for the profit and
loss as illustrated below:

  2019 2018

Prices of securities

at the reporting date

Other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Net income

Other
comprehensive

income after
tax

Net income

Increase 5% $ 7,673  53,486  9,785   40,872
Decrease 5% $ (7,673)  (53,486)  (9,785)   (40,872)

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income is measured on a recurring basis. The
carrying amount and fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities, including
the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows; however, except as described in
the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured at fair value whose
carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value, and for equity investments that has

[…]

December 31, 2018: 1.22%
to 2.35% and 1.30% to
3.04%)

‧ Non-liquid discount
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 7% to
10%)

‧ Price to earnings ratio
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 0.75%
to 2.63% and 0.41% to
4.57%)

‧ Price to book assets ratio
(December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018: 0.53%
to 1.32% and 0.46% to
2.74%)

The estimated fair value would
increase (decrease) if:

‧ the price to book ratio were
higher (lower);

‧ the non-liquid discount were
lower (higher).

 Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss - equity investments
without an active market

Net Asset
Value Method

Net Asset Value Not applicable

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 – sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible

alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions by the
following percentages to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have
the following effects:

-227-

58

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

   Increase or  Profit or loss
  Input decrease Favorable Unfavorable

December 31, 2019
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio 10%  9,280  (9,280)

 Non-liquid
discount

10%  3,336  (3,336)

December 31, 2018
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio 10%  33,863  (33,863)

 Non-liquid
discount

10%  308  (308)

(t) Financial risk management

(i) Overiew

The Group have exposured to the following risks from its financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

3) Market risk

The following likewise discusses the Group ’ s objectives, policies and processes for
measuring and managing the above mentioned risks. For more disclosures about the
quantitative effects of these risk exposures, please refer to respective notes in the report.

(ii) Risk Management framework

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the
risk management framework. The Group’s finance department provides business services to